

Case No. 22-5903

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

RANDALL McELHANEY,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

vs.

DUSTIN WILLIAMS, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Middle District of Tennessee, Northeastern Division
No. 2:21-CV-00019

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE GOLDWATER INSTITUTE
SUPPORTING PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE AND REVERSAL**

**Scharf-Norton Center for
Constitutional Litigation at the
GOLDWATER INSTITUTE**

Timothy Sandefur

Adam C. Shelton

500 E. Coronado Rd.

Phoenix, Arizona 85004

(602) 462-5000

litigation@goldwaterinstitute.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Goldwater Institute*

December 21, 2022

Table of Contents

Corporate Disclosure Statement	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities	iii
Identity and Interest of Amicus Curiae	1
Summary of Argument	1
Argument	3
I. Defendants violated father’s constitutional rights by retaliating against him for his protected speech.....	3
II. The right of a parent to speak to a school employee that has interactions with their child, about their child, is clearly established.	8
III. This case calls for the Court to address the first step of the qualified immun- ity analysis.	11
Conclusion	15
Certificate of Compliance	16
Certificate of Service	16

Table of Authorities

Cases

Baxter v. Bracey, 140 S. Ct. 1862 (2020)13

Cunningham v. Lenape Reg’l High Dist. Bd. of Educ., 492 F. Supp.2d 439 (D.N.J. 2007)6

Daily Services, LLC v. Valentino, 756 F.3d 893 (6th Cir. 2014)12

Gruenke v. Seip, 225 F.3d 290 (3d Cir. 2000)2, 5

Guertin v. Michigan, 912 F.3d 907 (6th Cir. 2019).....9

Hoggard v. Rhodes, 141 S. Ct. 2421 (2021)..... 3, 11, 14

Horvath v. City of Leander, 946 F.3d 787 (5th Cir. 2020)..... 13, 14

Jenkins v. Rock Hill Local Sch. Dist., 513 F.3d 580 (6th Cir. 2008).....7

Kesterson v. Kent State Univ., 967 F.3d 519 (6th Cir. 2020)11

Kisela v. Hughes, 138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018).....9

Lawrence v. Texas, 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....3, 8

Lyons v. Xenia, 417 F.3d 565 (6th Cir. 2005)12

McElhaney v. Williams, No. 2:21-cv-00019, 2022 WL 4103849 (M.D. Tenn. Sept. 8, 2022)2, 8

Meyer v. Nebraska, 262 U.S. 390 (1923)5, 8

Pearson v. Callahan, 555 U.S. 223 (2009)..... 3, 12, 15

Pierce v. Society of Sisters, 268 U.S. 510 (1925) 1, 5, 8

Poling v. Murphy, 872 F.2d 757 (6th Cir.1989)6

Prince v. Massachusetts, 321 U.S. 158 (1944).....5, 8

Ramirez v. Guadarrama, 2 F.4th 506 (5th Cir. 2021)13

Safford Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 v. Redding, 557 U.S. 364 (2009)9

Sampson v. Cnty. of L.A., 974 F.3d 1012 (9th Cir. 2020)..... 13, 14

Shoultes v. Laidlaw, 886 F.2d 114 (6th Cir. 1989)..... 12, 14

Sutton v. Metro. Gov't of Nashville & Davidson Cnty., 700 F.3d 865 (6th Cir. 2012)9

Texas v. Johnson, 491 U.S. 397 (1989)8

Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist., 393 U.S. 503 (1969)6

Troxel v. Granville, 530 U.S. 57 (2000) 1, 4, 9

Tyson v. Sabine Cnty., 42 F.4th 508 (5th Cir. 2022)9

Wade v. Daniels, 36 F.4th 1318 (11th Cir. 2022).....9

Wenk v. O'Reilly, 783 F.3d 585 (6th Cir. 2015)..... 2, 4, 10

Wisconsin v. Yoder, 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....5

Other Authorities

Henry B. Veach, *Human Rights: Fact or Fancy?* (1985).....6

Joanna C. Schwartz, *The Case Against Qualified Immunity*, 93 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1797 (2018).....13

John C. Jeffries, Jr., *Disaggregating Constitutional Torts*, 110 Yale L.J. 259 (2000)14

William Baude, *Is Qualified Immunity Unlawful?*, 106 Cal. L. Rev. 45 (2018).....13
